PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345350	B. WING _	B. WING		C 06/28/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	CODE	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC	000			
F 000	investigation survey was through 6/28/23. The compliance with the r	equirement CFR 483.73, ness. Event ID #7BF911.	FC	000			
F 609	survey was conducte 6/28/23. Event ID# 7 intakes were investiga NC00191734, NC001 NC00197881, NC001	93168, NC00194655, 97892. nt allegations did not result	F 6	609			7/20/23
SS=D		(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, neglimistreatment, includir source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allegathat cause the allegative serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long	that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and be where state law provides term care facilities) in the law through established					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	-	TITLE			(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

07/21/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	1 00/25/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 609	designated represe accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correcti This REQUIREMEN by: Based on staff interest the facility failed to report to the state so sampled residents (abuse. The Findings included Review of the facility as: B. Report must be reported involving abuse, new involving abuse, new instreatment, included source and misapper C. Complete investing 5-Day report from a NCDHHD. (North Cand Human Division Review of the Facility 9/30/22 documenter State Agency that Facility and been abused. It indicate the facility includes the facility of the facility of the Facility 9/30/22 documenter State Agency that Facility and been abused. It indicate the facility includes the facility of	rt the results of all e administrator or his or her intative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified we action must be taken. IT is not met as evidenced rviews, and record reviews, submit the 5-day investigation urvey Agency for 1 of 3 Resident #119) reviewed for ed: y policy revised on 10/22 read made on all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property. gation in 5 working days. Fax and result of investigation to arolina Department of Health	F 60	The statements included are not a admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficient herein. The plan of correction is completed in compliance of state a federal regulations as outlined. To in compliance with all federal and stregulations, the facility has taker on take the actions set forth in the folloplan of correction. The alleged deficiencies cited have been or will completed by the dates indicated. facility maintains a Quality Assuran Performance Improvement Commithat meets monthly to identify issue respect to which quality assurance activities are necessary, develop a implement appropriate plans of act correct identified quality deficiencies. 1. Corrective actions for resident(s) affected by the alleged practice. Oidentified an investigation was com A 5- day report was submitted base available information for resident 1 07/19/2023 to NCDHHS. 2. Corrective Action for the resident	ncies and remain state r will owing I be The ace and ttee es with and cion to es. nce apleted. ed on 19 on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING			C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1111	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054			00/20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	DATE.
F 609	4:11 pm, revealed the Administrator at the final Resident #119 had rethey had looked and investigative report. An interview with the 4:17 pm, she revealed Resident #119, report She revealed staff with incident or resident of the administrative staff.	Administrator on 6/27/23 at	F 60	potential to be affected by the practice. Corporate Review completed for all previous concerns/grievances during months on 05/25/2023 to e reporting requirements were compliance. On 6/28/2023 other 24-hour reports from 12 months to ensure compliance. 3.Meaures/Systemic changer reoccurrence of alleged destandard work developed of updated 7/19/2023 to ensure of reporting are completed 24 hour and 5-day report be DON. NHA and/or DON research hour and 5 day report so NCDHHS to ensure completed 24 hour and 5-day reporting and track all report on NCDHHS to ensure completed 24-hour and 5-day reporting on Updated Process 07/20. 4. Monitoring procedure to plan of correction is effective specific deficiency cited remand/or in compliance with recompliance. NHA in collabor DON to complete audit on a investigations until 100% or sustained for four consecut Audits to start July 20, 2020 of the audit will be reported QAPI meeting for compliance because the process of the substantiable compliance because the process of the substantiable compliance is substantiable compliance.	g past six insure all re in Reviewed all the previous letion of a re. All reports ges to preven ficient practic 03/01/2023 a re all element including the y NHA and/osponsible for ubmissions. 0/2023 to ortable event inpletion of g. Staff Train including the read that the regulatory oration with all reportable for compliance tive weeks. 3. The results I at monthly ice trends. dits to note	nt ce. nd hts cr all ts hed he ted

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 55.25			С	
		345350	B. WING _			06/	28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			23	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD ASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	÷ 3	F 6	609	Once compliance sustained quarterly audits completed and reported at QAP	l.	
F 623 SS=C	S483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transice resident, the facility in (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the manguage and manne facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the reside accordance with paral and (iii) Include in the notification paragraph (c)(5) of the \$483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specified (c)(8) of this section, discharge required under the safety of individual to the safety of individual to the safety of individual to the health of individual to the section; (B) The health of individual to the safety of individual to the safety of individual to the safety of individual to the health of individual to the safety of	before transfer. fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. Is for the transfer or ent's medical record in graph (c)(2) of this section; ce the items described in is section. of the notice. d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or inder this section must be t least 30 days before the d or discharged. It is a soon as practicable charge when- viduals in the facility would viduals in the facility would	F	523	POC fully completed 7/20/2023		7/18/23
	this section; (B) The health of indiv						

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING	B. WING		C 06/28/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	1 0011	20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	allow a more immedia under paragraph (c)(10). An immediate train required by the reside under paragraph (c)(10). A resident has not days. §483.15(c)(5). Contennotice specified in parmust include the follo (i). The reason for train (ii). The effective date (iii). The location to what transferred or dischard (iv). A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v). The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Ombour (vi). For nursing facility and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities of the Developmental disabilities of the Developmental disabilities of the Developmental disabilities at 42 U.S.C. (vii). For nursing facility disorder or related disabilities of the Developmental d	alth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section; asfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or tresided in the facility for 30 at soft the notice. The written aragraph (c)(3) of this section wing: a section wing: a section of transfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; and the resident is aged; a resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), are of the entity which ts; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal as (mailing and email) and the Office of the State and the Office of the State and the agency responsible for vocacy of individuals with littles established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402,	F	623			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/20/2020
COURTLA	ND TERRACE			2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD		
COUNTER	IND ILKKACL			GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 5	F 6	23		
	-	als with a mental disorder Protection and Advocacy				
	effecting the transfer must update the recip	es to the notice. ne notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility oients of the notice as soon ne updated information				
	In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification prior to the State Survey A State Long-Term Carothe facility, and the rewell as the plan for the	in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is ne facility must provide or to the impending closure gency, the Office of the e Ombudsman, residents of esident representatives, as e transfer and adequate lents, as required at §				
	483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced		Corrective actions for resid	ent(s)	
	facility failed to provid for discharge to hospi resident representativ Ombudsman with a c	le written notice of reason ital to the resident and/or ves and to provide the opy of the written notice for wed for hospitalization.		affected by the alleged practic identified Resident 9 and 39 w provided discharge notices on 07/18/2023. In addition, a notif sent to the Ombudsman on 07	e. Once rere fication was 7/18/2023.	
	The findings included 1. Resident #9 was re 4/11/23.	: eadmitted to the facility on		2. Corrective Action for the responsible potential to be affected by the practice. From the time of discussion of the social workers reviewed all curresidents that could be affecte current practice. Discharge no	alleged covery, rrent d by the	
		Medicare Minimum Data /23 revealed Resident #9		sent to 5 affected residents on 07/18/2023. In addition, notific	l	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	, 30,20,20
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION
F 623	revealed an order to of abnormal critical tomography (CT) im The medical record Resident #9 or her reprovided with writter reason for discharge During an interview at 9:18 AM. the resercollection of receive explained the reason hospital that occurred A phone interview worker (SW) on 6/2 Worker stated she was supposed to send of discharge to the resercephone call in the electric of the send of the s	an 's order dated 4/1/23 o send to hospital for follow up ab and abnormal computed aging. included no evidence that esident representative were in notice that included the e to the hospital on 4/1/23. with Resident #9 on 6/26/23 ident indicated she had no ving written notice that in for his discharge to the ed on 4/1/23. ras attempted with the 7/23 at 3:18 PM Inducted with the Social 7/23 at 4:40 PM. The Social vas not aware that she was ut a written notice of	F 623		event ctice. ing ing e t the ected / % of cutive the it the e ance
	Senior Director of P AM. The Administra Worker was respons notice of transfer/dis notifying the Ombuc during this survey had not been compl	atient Care on 6/28/23 at 8:44 ator indicated the Social sible for providing the written scharge to the hospital and Isman. He revealed that e realized the Social Worker eting this responsibility and f discharge/transfer had not			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING				28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	•	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	transfer/discharge to Administrator was un had not been providir education was provid discharge notices.	resident, resident e Ombudsman for any	F	623			
	Set (MDS) Assessme #39 had severe cogn Review of a physicial revealed an order to evaluation and treatn decreased blood pres The medical record in Resident #39 's resid provided with written reason for discharge A phone interview wa Ombudsman on 6/27 An interview was con Worker (SW) on 6/27	n's order dated 5/18/23 send to hospital for nent of lethargy and ssure. Included no evidence that dent representative was notice that included the to the hospital on 5/18/23. Install at 3:18 PM Inducted with the Social 1/23 at 4:40 PM. The Social as not aware that she was ta written notice of					
	representative and the stated she had been phone call in the elec	te Ombudsman. The SW documenting the follow up etronic medical record.					

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING			C 06/28/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054		0/20/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656 SS=D	AM. The Administrat Worker was responsinative of transfer/discondifying the Ombuds during this survey he had not been complethat written notice of been provided to the representative, or the transfer/discharge to Administrator was unhad not been providireducation was provided in the factorial was a comprehensive was	tient Care on 6/28/23 at 8:44 or indicated the Social ble for providing the written tharge to the hospital and man. He revealed that realized the Social Worker ting this responsibility and discharge/transfer had not resident, resident Ombudsman for any the hospital. The sure of how long the facility ing these notices. Immediate ed to the Social Worker on Comprehensive Care Plan (3) ensive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable hames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive hare to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse		523		7/20/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345350	B. WING			C 06/28/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054		0/20/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAI rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation wit resident's representa (A) The resident's go desired outcomes. (B) The resident's profuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asselocal contact agencie entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set fortisection. §483.21(b)(3) The set by the facility, as outlicate plan, must-(iii) Be culturally-comments as the culturally-comments are plan, must-(iii) Be culturally-comments (iii) Be culturally-comments (iii) Be culturally-comments (iiii) Be culturally-comments (iiiii) Be culturally-comments (iiiii) Be culturally-comments (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	ervices or specialized as the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)-als for admission and eference and potential for efficience and potential for efficience and any referrals to sand/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this ervices provided or arranged ined by the comprehensive petent and trauma-informed. It is not met as evidenced itew and staff interviews the op care plans in the areas of Resident #45) and pressure #9, and #5) for 4 of 4 or care planning.	F 65	1. Corrective actions for resid affected by the alleged practic identified care plans updated 45, 9, 5, and 4 on 07/20/2023. 2. Corrective Action for the respotential to be affected by the practice. DON along with MDS all residents with catheters an pressure ulcers to validate the plan is person centered and cwith resident status by 07/20/2	se. Once for residents sidents with alleged S will audit d/or at the care onsistent		

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345350	B. WING			C 06/28/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	70/20/2023	
COUDTLA	ND TERRACE			2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD			
COURTLA	ND TERRACE			GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	e 10	F 65	56			
F 656	indwelling urinary cateday. Review of the admission dated 11/6/22 reveals indwelling urinary catedated 11/8/22 reveals indwelling urinary catedated 11/8/20 reveals or interventions regarders. An interview was computed Nurse on 6/28/2 Resident #45's cathedated planned. An interview was computed Resident #45's cathedated Resident #45's been updated to the idea. Resident #4 was 4/25/22 with diagnost arthritis. Review of the Annual Assessment dated 4/2 was cognitively intactor pressure ulcer injury. Review of the Wound Management Assess	sion Minimum Data Set ed Resident #45 had an heter. ent #45's Comprehensive 1/22 contained no information rding suprapubic catheter ducted with the Minimum 23 at 4:32 PM. She revealed ter should have been care ducted with the Director of 23 at 4:40 PM. The DON is care plan chould have indwelling urinary catheter. admitted to the facility on es that included Rheumatoid Minimum Data Set (MDS) 30/23 revealed Resident #9 is and had a Stage III	F 65	3. Measures/Systemic change reoccurrence of alleged deficised Standard work developed, and completed with MDS and DOI responsibility for ensuring corcare plans are person centered consistent with resident statustical clarified roles and responsibility completion of the comprehension plan with staff on 07/20/2023. 4. Monitoring procedure to emplan of correction is effective specific deficiency cited remain and/or in compliance with regicompliance. DON complete with residents with catheters are pressure ulcers until four considered with results of the audit will be the monthly QAPI meeting for trends. Audits to start July 24 Expected completion audits be 08/21/2023 to note substantial compliance. Once compliance quarterly audits completed and QAPI. POC fully completed by 7/20/2023.	dent practice. d training N on mprehensive ed and s. DON dities for the sive care sure the and that the ins corrected ulatory veekly audit e plans for ad/or secutive reached. e reviewed at compliance portal of the sive care		
	coccyx that measured cm X 1.0 cm. Review of the Dressii 6/22/23 revealed an of	ng Treatment Plan dated order to wash wound with ly three times a week for					

Facility ID: 953123

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	7 33/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 656	sixteen days. Nega apply three times p 125mmHG; Continithree times per were prep-Apply three times per year prep-Apply three times per wealed a focus of pressure ulcer relation on entry or reference to the coccyx or into the coccy into the coccyx or into the coccy into the coccy into the corcy into the corcy of the	er week for sixteen weeks uous. Collagen sheets apply ek for thirty days. Skin me per week for 16 days. plan initiated 10/24/22 fresident was at risk for ted to immobility. There was be to the presence of a wound erventions. admitted to the facility on y Minimum Data Set (MDS) ed Resident #9 was and at risk for pressure ulcer no documentation of a and Evaluation and assment dated 6/22/23 revealed Stage III pressure ulcer of the nat measured 0.2 centimeters at cm. sing Treatment Plan dated dressing order for calcium apply once daily for nine days. e sponge once daily for thirty without boarder to heel once ys. Apply Kerlix dressing once	F 65	6		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING			C 6/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COURTLAND TERRACE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054		0/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	4/20/23 with diagnose vascular disease and bone) of the lumbar (An admission assess revealed Resident #5 pressure ulcer to the The 5-day Minimum I dated 4/24/23 revealed cognitively intact, req 1 staff member to cor living, and was coded stage 3 pressure ulcer the 5-day MDS asses pressure wound to his for pressure ulcer ind developing further ulcer for pressure ulcers are in the Resident's care. The care plan for Resonated the potential for was no entry or refere wound to the lumbar interventions in place. An interview was con 11:23am with the MD indicated she was resall care plans but the	dmitted to the facility on es that included peripheral osteomyelitis (infection of lower back) region. ment dated 4/20/23 was admitted with a stage 3 lumbar region. Data Set (MDS) assessment ed Resident #5 was uired limited assistance from implete activities of daily as having an unhealed er. Area Assessments (CAA) for issment indicated he had a solumbar region. The CAA icated he was at risk for evers. The CAA worksheet intained a checkmark to explain. Sident #5 created on 5/1/23 or skin breakdown but there ence to the presence of a region or of any Inpleted on 6/28/23 at S Nurse. The Nurse sponsible for the creation of wound care plan. She rse was responsible for	F 68	56			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
				_		(c
		345350	B. WING _			06/	28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COURTLA	ND TERRACE			2	300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD		
COURTE	IND ILKKACL			G	SASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 SS=D	revealed there was comanagement nursing for creating a resident DON stated the MDS creating the initial work wound Nurse update. An interview was comal: 32am with the Work stated the MDS Nurse care plan and she upon An interview was comed: 40pm with the facility management staff were comprehensive care plan and she upon to update all resident current medical diagnous Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(s) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principles appropriate accessory instructions, and the eapplicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principles appropriate accessory instructions, and the eapplicable.	pipleted on 6/28/23 at ector of Nursing (DON). She confusion among staff who was responsible it's wound care plan. The Nurse was responsible for und care plan and the id the care plan accordingly. Inpleted on 6/28/23 at und Nurse. The Nurse is creates the initial wound dates accordingly. Inpleted on 6/28/23 at the initial wound dates		761			6/28/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	00/20/202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 761	§483.45(h)(2) The fallocked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when package drug distrib quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to discard of 1 medication rootstorage. The findings included 1. During an observation medication storage multidose vial of open Tuberculin Purified Emedication refrigerated ate of 4/15/23. A review of the manuon the box indicated	e 14 cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can T is not met as evidenced on and staff interview the and an expired medications for our reviewed for medication do: tion of the medication room ge on 6/28/23 at 12:02 PM, 1	F 76	DEFICIENCY)	vent ice.
	opened. During an interview on 6/28/23 at 12:10 in hight shift nurses restrigerators and memedication. The DOI	with the Director of Nursing PM, she stated it was the sponsibility to check the dication carts for expired N stated the expired have been discarded or		4. Monitoring procedure to ensure the plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains corre and/or in compliance with regulatory compliance. Staff Development Coordinator to ensure daily checklists 100% in compliance with refrigerator checks for four consecutive weeks. The results of these audits will be reviewed.	are e

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	1 00/20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION
F 761	conducted on 6/28/2 bags of Vancomycin milliliters (ml) of nor date of 6/12/23 was The instructions rea over 90 minutes at 1 until 6/12/23. During an interview on 6/28/23 at 12:10 night shift nurses rerefrigerators and me medication. The DO medications should returned to the pharman that the policy of the po	the medication storage room 23 at 12:02 PM revealed 2 room milligrams(mg)/ in 250 mal saline with an expiration in the medication refrigerator. d "Infuse intravenously (IV) room/hour(hr) every 12 hours with the Director of Nursing PM, she stated it was the sponsibility to check the edication carts for expired N stated the expired have been discarded or macy. Inducted with the respected expired that he expected expired be discarded per truction. Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) Lety requirements. Live food from sources ared satisfactory by federal, ities. If food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State	F 76	monthly QAPI meeting for compliant trends. Audits started 07/01/2023. Expected completion of audits by 07/29/2023 to note substantial compliance. Once compliance susta quarterly audits completed and repo QAPI. POC fully completed by 6/28/2023	ained

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345350	B. WING		C 06/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	00/20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812	gardens, subject to desafe growing and food (iii) This provision do from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accord standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview the facility requipment clean and prevent cross contart the undershelf of one The findings included Review of the "Equip June 18th there was steamtable under spour An observation of the 6/27/23 at 10:04 AM have splatters of dar covering the undersedirectly above the food During the meal tem 6/28/23 at 8:28 AM resteamtable was observed in the steamtable was observed in the steaming food with an interview on 6/2 to 20 to 2	compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Les not preclude residents dis not procured by the facility. In prepare, distribute and compliance with professional cervice safety. In is not met as evidenced compliance of maintain the kitchen did in a sanitary condition to mination by failing to clean derof one steamtables. In the compliance of the compliance of the steamtable of the steamtable to th	F 81	1. Corrective actions for resident(s) affected by the alleged practice. At the time of discovery, the steam table undershelf was cleaned. 2. Corrective Action for the residents optential to be affected by the alleged practice. At the time of discovery, the standard work for cleaning the steam table undershelf was updated on 06/28/2023 and current staff training completed on new standard work 07/18/2023. 3. Measures/Systemic changes to pre reoccurrence of alleged deficient practice and job responsibility sheet for all new kitchen staff. Steam Table undershelf added to Equipment Cleaning Log 06/30/2023. The kitchen supervisor at to monthly QAPI meeting to ensure ongoing regulatory compliance 07/18/2023. 4. Monitoring procedure to ensure the plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains correand/or in compliance with regulatory	event etice. klist v dded

Facility ID: 953123

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345350	B. WING _				28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			23	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD ASTONIA, NC 28054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	manager revealed sta splash area and they immediately.	aned. 8/23 at 8:45 AM the kitchen aff should have cleaned the would clean the area		812	compliance. Kitchen Supervisor to ensi- weekly cleaning logs are 100% in compliance for four consecutive weeks which includes visualization of steamta undershelf. The results of these audits be reviewed at QAPI meeting for compliance trends. Audits to start 07/24/2023. Expected Completion by of audits 08/21/2023 for sustained compliance. Once compliance sustained quarterly audits completed and reporte QAPI.	ble will of	7/40/00
F 867 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.75(c)(d)(c) §483.75(c) Program f monitoring. A facility must establish policies and procedure collections systems, and adverse event monitor procedures must include following: §483.75(c)(1) Facility systems to obtain and from direct care staff, resident representative information will be usuare high risk, high volopportunities for impression in the systems to identify, conformation from all definitions.	ee)(g)(2)(i)(ii) eedback, data systems and sh and implement written es for feedback, data and monitoring, including ring. The policies and ude, at a minimum, the maintenance of effective d use of feedback and input other staff, residents, and res, including how such ed to identify problems that ume, or problem-prone, and		867			7/18/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING			1	28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	1 001	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	will be used to develor indicators. §483.75(c)(3) Facility and evaluation of perincluding the methods development, monitor. §483.75(c)(4) Facility including the methods systematically identify analyze and use data adverse events in the facility will use the da prevent adverse event systemic action. §483.75(d) Program systemic action. §483.75(d)(1) The facility will development policies and track performance implements are really and track performance implement policies and (i) How they will use a determine underlying impacting larger systemic (ii) How they will development in the designed to efficient or prevent quality safety problems; and (iii) How the facility will have the facility w	development, monitoring, formance indicators, plogy and frequency for such ring, and evaluation. adverse event monitoring, so by which the facility will the facility, including how the tat to develop activities to atts. systematic analysis and so improvement and, after ctions, measure its success, et o ensure that alized and sustained. cility will develop and addressing: a systematic approach to causes of problems ems; elop corrective actions that fect change at the systems y of care, quality of life, or for the factiveness provement activities to the factiveness provement activities to	F	867			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING _			C 6/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054		0/20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	performance improve high-risk, high-volum consider the incidence of problems in those outcomes, resident sizes ident choice, and \$483.75(e)(2) Performactivities must track resident events, analymplement preventive that include feedback facility. §483.75(e)(3) As paraimprovement activitied distinct performance number and frequence conducted by the facility and complexity of the available resources, assessment required Improvement projects annually a project that problem-prone areas	cility must set priorities for its ement activities that focus on e, or problem-prone areas; e, prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health afety, resident autonomy, quality of care. mance improvement medical errors and adverse eyze their causes, and e actions and mechanisms and learning throughout the et of their performance is, the facility must conduct improvement projects. The ey of improvement projects ility must reflect the scope e facility's services and as reflected in the facility	F8	,		
	§483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committee governing body, or de	ssessment and assurance. ality assessment and e reports to the facility's				

PRINTED: 08/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345350	B. WING _		0	C 6/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD GASTONIA, NC 28054	•	0/20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	(ii) Develop and impaction to correct ide (iii) Regularly review data collected underesulting from drug available data to m This REQUIREMEI by: Based on record refacility's Quality Ass (QAA) Committee for procedures and more committee put in pland complaint surv was for a recited derecertification and development and in comprehensive car during two surveys facility's inability to program. The findings include This tag is cross refesse: Based on recinterviews the facili in the areas of suprefesses and pressure #5) for 4 of 4 reside planning. During the recertific facility was cited for comprehensive car	implementation of the QAPI nder paragraphs (a) through The committee must: plement appropriate plans of entified quality deficiencies; w and analyze data, including or the QAPI program and data regimen reviews, and act on ake improvements. NT is not met as evidenced eviews and staff interviews, the sessment and Assurance failed to maintain implemented onitor interventions the ace following the recertification ey conducted on 7/9/21. This efficiency on the current complaint survey in the area of mplementation of e plans. The continued failure shows a pattern of the sustain an effective QAA	F8	1. Corrective actions for resi affected by the alleged practicurrent MDS PIP to include comprehensive care plans 07 2. Corrective Action for the repotential to be affected by the practice. Reviewed all open fron 07/12/2023 including MDS timeliness and accuracy of awith the addition of comprehensive care plans. 3. Measures/Systemic chang reoccurrence of alleged defice Education provided to Interdited Team on PIP tools and expension on 07/18/2023. QAPI to determine close of PIPs. 4. Monitoring procedure to emplan of correction is effective specific deficiency cited remaind/or in compliance with region compliance. DON to complete audit reviewing comprehensing affective specific deficiency comprehensing comp	ice. Updated 7/12/2023. esidents with e alleged PIPs at QAPI S PIP for ssessments ensive care ges to prevent cient practice. sciplinary ctations to Its while PIP earn to nsure the and that the ains corrected gulatory ie weekly	

Facility ID: 953123

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345350	B. WING		ı	C / 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	20/2023
				2300 ABERDEEN BOULEVARD		
COURTLAND TERRACE			GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	with the Administrator and Director of Patien indicated the QAA con discuss the facility's o	edication usage. plete on 6/28/23 at 6:23pm plet	F 86	for 10 residents per week until for consecutive weeks of 100% of compliance is reached. The result audit will be reviewed at the mont meeting for compliance trends. At start 07/24/2023. Expected compliancities expected by 08/21/2023 for sustained compliance. Once comits sustained each MDS nurse will five of their peer somprehensive plans monthly to ensure person cand consistent with resident stature results of these audits will be reported the monthly QAPI meeting. POC fully completed by 7/18/202	ts of the hly QAPI udits to letion of r pliance audit re care entered s. The orted at	